Debentures) Rules, 2014 framed thereunder and Articles of Association of the Company, on the 
recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Company, the consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from 
the present Rs. 25,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-five crores and fifty lakhs only) divided into 
12,75,00,000 (Twelve crores and seventy-five lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two only) each 
to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty crores only) divided into 30,00,00,000 (Thirty Crores) equity 
shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity

[...]

and modifications, if any, as may be specified while according such approvals and subject to 
acceptance of such conditions or modifications by the Board of Directors of the Company, the consent 
of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for capitalization of a sum not exceeding 
Rs. 8,99,73,440/- (Rupees Eight Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Seventy-Three Thousand Four Hundred 
and Forty only) from and out of the securities premium account for the purpose of issue of bonus 
equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each, credited as fully paid to the eligible members of the 
Company holding equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each of the Company whose names

[...]

resolution set out in this Notice.  

Accordingly, the Board recommends passing of the Resolution set out in Item No. 1 of the accompanying 
Notice as Ordinary Resolution.  

Item	No.	2	

Post Sub division of the equity shares, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,50,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-five crores and fifty lakhs only) divided into 25,50,00,000 (Twenty-five crores and 
fifty lakhs) equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each and the paid-up share capital of the Company 
is Rs. 17,99,46,880/- (Rupees Seventeen crores ninety-nine lakhs forty-six thousand eight hundred eighty 
Only) consisting of 17,99,46,880 (Seventeen crores ninety-nine lakhs forty-six thousand eight hundred 
eighty) equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each. The Board, therefore, decided that the Authorised 
Share Capital of the company be increased to Rs. 30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty crores only) consisting of 
30,00,00,000 (Thirty crores) equity shares of Re.

[...]

One only) each credited as fully paid-up to eligible members of the Company in the proportion of 1 
(One) new fully paid-up equity share of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each for every 2 (Two) existing 
fully paid-up equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One only) each held by them (i.e. in the ratio of 1:2), by 
capitalizing a sum not exceeding Rs. 8,99,73,440/- (Rupees Eight Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Seventy-
Three Thousand Four Hundred and Forty only) out of securities premium account of the Company as 
on 31st March, 2025. 

Article 39 and 40 of the Articles of Association of the Company permits that, the Company in General 
Meeting may, upon recommendation of the Board, resolve, to capitalise any part of the amount for the